
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) What affects response rates in primary health care-based 
programmes? An analysis of individual and unit-related factors 
associated with increased odds of non-response based on HCV 
screening in the general population in Poland 

AUTHORS Parda, Natalia; Stępień, Małgorzata; Zakrzewska, Karolina; 
Madaliński, Kazimierz; Kołakowska, Agnieszka; Godzik, Paulina; 
Rosińska, Magdalena 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Andrzej Nowakowski 
St. John's of Dukla Lublin Cancer Centre, Lublin, Poland 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS In some of the above review checklist questions my answer would 
be "partially" - in between definite "yes" and "no". I will try to clarify 
this below.  
 
The text requires some minor language and style corrections.  
 
“PHCU” abbreviation requires explanation in abstract  
 
Line 64 - screening programmes sometimes do not offer “optimal 
ways”, sometimes they raise doubts and are often modified.  
 
Lines 136-137 Please check style – PHCU “who”/”which”.  
 
Line 167 – analyzed/analysed  
 
Line 236-237 – the sentence requires style modification  
 
- I am not quite sure Conclusions are fully corresponding with the 
Results in the abstract.  
- Could the authors state if the study had originally been designed to 
perform these analyses or is it a post-hoc analysis of data collected 
in a project with other main endpoints? Were the variables related to 
individuals selected before the study was run or post-hoc?  
- I suggest that socio-economic factors of screened individuals such 
as personal income, type of profession performed, level of education 
etc. were studied. These could enhance selection of “risk groups” of 
decreased attendance and facilitate design of targeted interventions.  
- The information about GP Centres being paid for each patient 
recruited is given in the discussion. It should be definitely provided in 
the methods section in more detail. Incentives for GP Centres might 
be one of the most important factors that enabled high coverage 
among their patients. Did the authors analyse who was paid 
(doctors/nurses/other personnel) and what effect it had on the 
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recruitment rate of patients to the programme?  
- As far as I understood promotion of the programme had an 
adverse effect on recruitment. The authors could explain this in the 
discussion.  
- In my opinion the authors should provide Conclusions based only 
on the presented results, not their “experience gained so far” (Line 
294).  
- Also the second part of the second conclusion (on the “efficiency to 
meet the needs of detected case”) was not studied in the current 
study and should not be presented here.  
- I am not sure the last part of the 3rd conclusion regarding novel 
communication strategies is based on the results presented in the 
paper. The authors say “the emphasis should be put on them” 
however it seems their effectiveness should be studied first in a 
study like this.  
- It seems that response rate was very heterogeneous in provinces. 
Could the authors explain and discuss this issue? Was organisation 
of the programme the same in all of them?  
 
"Out of 242 centres invited to participate in the programme only 44 
(18%) finally took part in it which is an extremely low rate showing 
how difficult it is to involve Family Practice in Poland into public 
health programmes. Could the authors describe the process of 
recruitment of centres a bit more and provide the information if the 
owners/management of the centres knew about planned payment 
for participation at the time of recruitment process?  
On the other hand, participation rate among invited individuals is 
very high, despite incorporation of a screening test requiring blood 
collection which is in contrast to other screening programmes run in 
Poland. Providing financial information on the incentives to GP 
practices for inclusion of a subject (with some comparisons to other 
programmes) would shed new light on the ways to such success as 
coverage of over 80% reached in the programme." 

 

REVIEWER Angelos Hatzakis 
Athens University Medical School  
Greece 

REVIEW RETURNED 26-Jul-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS This is an interesting contribution in the literature of HCV screening. 
I have only minor concerns:  
 
1. The introduction is too long and lines 85-91 could be transferred 
in the Discussion.  
 
2. The Methods-Results are not clearly presented:  
a. What is the proportion of selected individuals among the total 
population served by PHCUs?  
b. For the international reader, a map of Poland with selected 
PHCUs is useful.  
c. The numbers in the selection process are not clearly defined, e.g. 
how many patients missed the appointment of first visit? The 
reasons of non-response refer in the first contact?  
d. It is not clear whether PHCUs and patients are paid.  
e. Tables included in the text are difficult to read.  
f. In Table 3 how many patients responders and non-responders 
were included in this analysis?  
g. Figure 1 is not useful. The numbers and reasons of non-response 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-013359 on 7 D

ecem
ber 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


should be moved in the Results.  
h. The descriptive patterns of HCV prevalence are not presented. It 
should be noted if the Authors plan to write a separate paper.  
i. A screening cascade as figure should be very useful to summarize 
and present the results.  
 
3. Discussion: the Authors should explain why PHCUs is very 
effective setting for the detection of HCV infections (lines 286-287). 
What is the prevalence of HCV infection in the general population of 
Poland from other studies? 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Response to the comments from the Reviewer 1  

 

Comment 1  

The text requires some minor language and style corrections.  

“PHCU” abbreviation requires explanation in abstract  

Line 64 - screening programmes sometimes do not offer “optimal ways”, sometimes they raise doubts 

and are often modified.  

Lines 136-137 Please check style – PHCU “who”/”which”.  

Line 167 – analyzed/analysed  

Line 236-237 – the sentence requires style modification  

 

Response to the comment 1  

All suggested changes were introduced to our manuscript. I will address all the comments in detail.  

Abstract (p.2, line 35): “PHCU” abbreviation for primary health care unit was explained in abstract (p. 

2, line 35).  

Background (line 64): Obviously, we agree that screening programme is not always the optimal way in 

the prevention of diseases. We have enumerated issues that should be considered before the 

implementation of screening programme. The following sentence was inserted – “Nevertheless, 

screening programmes should be reconsidered and redesigned as to avoid overdiagnosis and 

overtreatment” (p. 3, lines 66-68). We have cited an adequate reference.  

Methods (lines 136-137): We have inserted the pronoun „who‟ after the acronym „PHCUs‟ (p. 6, line 

149; p.13, line 290).  

Methods (line 167): We have inserted the British form of the word „analyse‟ throughout the manuscript 

(p.6, line 152; p.7, line 182).  

Results (lines 236-237): As suggested, we have modified the style in the given sentence.  

 

Comment 2  

I am not quite sure Conclusions are fully corresponding with the Results in the abstract.  

 

Response to the comment 2  

As suggested, we have introduced some modifications in the results in the abstract (p. 3, lines 50-52). 

Now, we believe that conclusions totally correspond to the results.  

 

Comment 3  

Could the authors state if the study had originally been designed to perform these analyses or is it a 

post-hoc analysis of data collected in a project with other main endpoints? Were the variables related 

to individuals selected before the study was run or post-hoc?  

 

Response to the comment 3  

As suggested, we have addressed the issues in question in our manuscript. The following sentence 
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was inserted – “Our study is a post-hoc analysis of data collected for the purpose of evaluation of the 

project. Individual variables were determined before the study started” (p.5, lines 108-110).  

 

Comment 4  

I suggest that socio-economic factors of screened individuals such as personal income, type of 

profession performed, level of education etc. were studied. These could enhance selection of “risk 

groups” of decreased attendance and facilitate design of targeted interventions.  

 

Response to the comment 4  

Unfortunately, we could not include socio-economic factors in our analysis as these data were 

gathered only for those patients who agreed to participate in our study. This additional information 

was added to the manuscript – “Other information such as socio-economic factors (e.g. education, 

income) were not included in the database used for this analysis. These data were gathered only for 

patients who agreed to participate in the study” (p.6, lines 155-157). Furthermore, we have added this 

information to the limitations in the discussion – “Moreover, we could not investigate other predictors 

which could be useful to identify specific groups who respond poorly to screening programmes. 

However, we were only allowed to collect basic information on non-responders available through the 

registration database” (p. 15, lines 325-328).  

 

Comment 5  

The information about GP Centres being paid for each patient recruited is given in the discussion. It 

should be definitely provided in the methods section in more detail. Incentives for GP Centres might 

be one of the most important factors that enabled high coverage among their patients. Did the authors 

analyse who was paid (doctors/nurses/other personnel) and what effect it had on the recruitment rate 

of patients to the programme?  

 

Response to the comment 5  

As suggested, we have provided the information on the remuneration of PHCUs in the methods. We 

have not analysed its effect on the recruitment as all PHCUs were offered a fixed price. The following 

sentence was inserted – “PHCUs were informed that they would be rewarded for each patient 

recruited (13 Euros* per patient and additional 26 Euros* for HCV-infected patient; EUR*=PLN 4,26). 

Payment was transferred to the PHCU‟s account. PHCU's were encouraged to use these resources to 

ensure the most efficient implementation of the programme. We did not, however, request them to 

provide information how and if were these funds distributed to personnel” (p. 5, lines 118-123).  

 

Comment 6  

As far as I understood promotion of the programme had an adverse effect on recruitment. The 

authors could explain this in the discussion.  

 

Response to the comment 6  

Indeed, the implementation of local promotion of the programme was associated with lower response 

rates. We did not require PHCUs to undertake such activities. However, some units who experienced 

difficulties in recruitment decided to employ such methods. Unfortunately, we did not collect such 

data, so we were not able to study the exact impact of the promotion on the response rate. The 

following sentence was inserted in the discussion – “We also noted that the implementation of local 

promotion of the programme was associated with lower response rates. As no precise data were 

available, we cannot exclude that this finding reflects the fact that programme promotion was 

implemented in response to unsatisfactory response rates” (p. 13-14, lines 292-295).  

 

Comment 7  

In my opinion the authors should provide Conclusions based only on the presented results, not their 

“experience gained so far” (Line 294).  

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2016-013359 on 7 D

ecem
ber 2016. D

ow
nloaded from

 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


 

Response to the comment 7  

As suggested, we have restricted our conclusions to the results presented. We have deleted the 

phrase - “experience gained so far” (p. 15, line 340). Accordingly, the conclusions were adjusted 

(please see the responses to the comments 8 and 9).  

 

Comment 8  

Also the second part of the second conclusion (on the “efficiency to meet the needs of detected 

case”) was not studied in the current study and should not be presented here.  

 

Response to the comment 8  

As suggested, we have restricted our conclusions to the issues discussed in the manuscript. We have 

deleted the phrase - “as well as health care system efficiency to meet the needs of detected cases” 

(p. 15, line 346).  

 

Comment 9  

I am not sure the last part of the 3rd conclusion regarding novel communication strategies is based on 

the results presented in the paper. The authors say “the emphasis should be put on them” however it 

seems their effectiveness should be studied first in a study like this.  

 

Response to the comment 9  

As suggested, we have restricted our conclusions to the issues discussed in the manuscript. We have 

deleted the phrase – “including the applicability of novel interventions in communication strategies, 

including i.a. Internet- (social media campaign) or mobile-based (mobile application, short message 

service) approach” (p. 15-16, lines 350-352).  

 

Comment 10  

It seems that response rate was very heterogeneous in provinces. Could the authors explain and 

discuss this issue? Was organisation of the programme the same in all of them?  

 

Response to the comment 10  

Indeed, response rate varied between PHCUs (from 7.9% to 15.0%). A number of factors could have 

an effect on such differences in response rates, including the small number of the PHCUs per 

province (from 3 to 6) (response rate was quite variable between the units), urban to rural population 

proportion served by the participating units in each of the provinces as well as the organization of the 

project in PHCUs. The organisation of the project could differ between units, but it did not depend on 

the province. We attempted to capture important differences in the evaluation process of data. We 

noted, however, that the random effect of the unit was always significant in the mixed effect models. 

After correcting for individual level factors (especially whether or not the patient resided in large city), 

localization of the units was not found to be a significant predictor of non-response. The following 

sentence was inserted – “Moreover, having corrected for individual level factors, the province where 

the unit was located was not a significant predictor of non-response” (p. 12, lines 240-241).  

 

Comment 11  

Out of 242 centres invited to participate in the programme only 44 (18%) finally took part in it which is 

an extremely low rate showing how difficult it is to involve Family Practice in Poland into public health 

programmes. Could the authors describe the process of recruitment of centres a bit more and provide 

the information if the owners/management of the centres knew about planned payment for 

participation at the time of recruitment process?  

On the other hand, participation rate among invited individuals is very high, despite incorporation of a 

screening test requiring blood collection which is in contrast to other screening programmes run in 

Poland. Providing financial information on the incentives to GP practices for inclusion of a subject 
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(with some comparisons to other programmes) would shed new light on the ways to such success as 

coverage of over 80% reached in the programme.  

 

Response to the comment 11  

As suggested, we have provided more information on the recruitment process of PHCUs. The 

following sentences were inserted – “PHCUs were informed that they would be rewarded for each 

patient recruited (13 Euros* per patient and additional 26 Euros* for HCV-infected patient; EUR*=PLN 

4,26). Payment was transferred to the PHCU‟s account. PHCU's were encouraged to use these 

resources to ensure the most efficient implementation of the programme. We did not, however, 

request them to provide information how and if were these funds distributed to personnel” (p. 5, lines 

118-123).  

Additionally, we have addressed this issue in a more detailed way in discussion. The following 

sentences were inserted – “Evaluation of ongoing cancer screening programmes showed much lower 

response rates which could be brought up to the levels similar to our study with more proactive 

approach. We speculate that the direct payment associated with patient recruitment intensified the 

efforts to convince patients to participate in the programme. Furthermore, a short period predicted for 

the execution of the project could also have an effect on the personnel motivation. Its short duration 

could also prompt patients to take part in the study” (p. 13, lines 270-275). We have cited adequate 

references.  

 

Response to the comments from the Reviewer 2  

 

Comment 1  

The introduction is too long and lines 85-91 could be transferred in the Discussion.  

 

Response to the comment 1  

As suggested, we have shortened the introduction. The following sentences have been transferred to 

the discussion as to supplement the findings that primary health care may be the effective setting for 

the execution of screening programmes – “Many developed countries (United Kingdom, Canada, 

USA) underline the benefits resulting from screening conducted by general practitioners. Primary care 

offers relatively high level of care and provision of comprehensive range of services as illustrated by 

the countries which empowered primary health care (e.g. Denmark, Spain and the United Kingdom). It 

is especially relevant for the delivery of public health services, including population screening” (p. 12, 

lines 261-265).  

 

Comment 2  

The Methods-Results are not clearly presented.  

 

Response to the comment 2  

All suggested changes were introduced to our manuscript. I will address all the comments in detail.  

a. What is the proportion of selected individuals among the total population served by PHCUs?  

As suggested, we have provided more information on the issue in question. The following sentence 

was inserted in the manuscript – “(…)based on the capabilities of PHCUs and total population served. 

The proportion of selected individuals out of the total population differed substantially between the 

PHCUs (it ranged from 1% to 58%)” (p. 5, lines 128-130).  

b. For the international reader, a map of Poland with selected PHCUs is useful.  

As suggested, we have added a map of Poland with all PHCUs who agreed to participate in the study 

to the manuscript (Figure 1. Locations of PHCUs enrolled in the study) (p. 8, line 207).  

c. The numbers in the selection process are not clearly defined, e.g. how many patients missed the 

appointment of first visit? The reasons of non-response refer in the first contact?  

The majority of them were noted during the first contact. There were also situations in which patients 

initially agreed to participate in the study but then missed their appointment. Such patients were re-
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contacted. Unfortunately, it was not recorded how many patients missed the appointment of first visit. 

Such patients were classified to the group of non-responders. The following phrase was added 

“during the first or next contacts” (p. 6, line 154).  

d. It is not clear whether PHCUs and patients are paid.  

As suggested, we have discussed the aforesaid issue in a more detailed manner. The following 

sentences were inserted – “PHCUs were informed that they would be rewarded for each patient 

recruited (13 Euros* per patient and additional 26 Euros* for HCV-infected patient; EUR*=PLN 4,26). 

Payment was transferred to the PHCU‟s account. PHCU's were encouraged to use these resources to 

ensure the most efficient implementation of the programme. We did not, however, request them to 

provide information how and if were these funds distributed to personnel” (p. 5, lines 118-123). and 

“Contrary to PHCUs, patients were not paid or rewarded in another manner for their participation in 

the study” (p. 6, lines 138-139).  

e. Tables included in the text are difficult to read.  

In order to improve the readability of tables, we introduced some changes in its layout by limiting the 

number of decimal places to only one (tables 1 and 2, p.8-10).  

f. In Table 3 how many patients responders and non-responders were included in this analysis?  

As suggested, we have provided the number of responders and non-responders in Table 3 (p. 10-11).  

g. Figure 1 is not useful. The numbers and reasons of non-response should be moved in the Results.  

As suggested, we have resigned from the Figure 1, i.e. Non-response as classified by reasons (%). 

Information provided earlier in the figure was presented in the results – “Predominant reasons of non-

response were lack of interest (1843/3541;52%) and failure to contact the patient (1455/3541;41%). 

Other reasons were less notable, including lack of time (99/3541; 2.8%), testing performed in the past 

(95/3541;2.7%), fear for testing or its result (31/3541; 0.9%) and other reasons beyond patient's 

control (22/3541; 0.6%) with the examples being comorbidities and age precluding patient from 

attending the visit” (p. 12, lines 242-248).  

h. The descriptive patterns of HCV prevalence are not presented. It should be noted if the Authors 

plan to write a separate paper.  

As suggested, we have addressed this issue in our manuscript. The following sentence was inserted 

–“Detailed analysis on the prevalence and related factors was beyond the scope of this article and will 

be reported separately” (p.8, line 199-200).  

i. A screening cascade as figure should be very useful to summarize and present the results.  

As suggested, we have introduced a figure summarizing the process of patient recruitment together 

with test results (Figure 2. Study population) (p. 9, line 219).  

 

Comment 3  

Discussion: the Authors should explain why PHCUs is very effective setting for the detection of HCV 

infections (lines 286-287). What is the prevalence of HCV infection in the general population of 

Poland from other studies?  

 

Response to the comment 3  

As suggested, we have transferred the following sentences to the discussion as to supplement the 

findings that primary health care may be the effective setting for the execution of screening 

programmes – “Many developed countries (United Kingdom, Canada, USA) underline the benefits 

resulting from screening conducted by general practitioners. Primary care offers relatively high level of 

care and provision of comprehensive range of services as illustrated by the countries which 

empowered primary health care (e.g. Denmark, Spain and the United Kingdom). It is especially 

relevant for the delivery of public health services, including population screening” (p. 12, lines 261-

265).  

In addition, information on the prevalence of HCV infections in the general population was inserted in 

the discussion. The following sentences were added to the discussion – “Available data show that the 

prevalence of HCV infection in the general population in Poland is about 0.6% (200,000 individuals). 

Moreover, routine surveillance data suggest that HCV incidence in young males, who were the most 
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resistant to take part in our study, is higher. Furthermore, unlike in many European countries, HCV 

infections in Poland are not concentrated in specific risk groups (e.g. PWID). This suggests a 

necessity of screening in the general population, potentially with more effort placed on the recruitment 

of younger men” (p.14, lines 303-310). We have cited adequate references. 

VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Andrzej Nowakowski 
Lublin Regional Centre of Oncology, Lublin, Poland 

REVIEW RETURNED 25-Sep-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I recommend the manuscript for publication after minor revision but 
including important information on the design and limitations of the 
study which might have influenced the results and conclusions.  
 
This version of the manuscript is a lot clearer and better than the 

previous one. However, I still have a few suggestions to improve the 

text. 

 

My suggestions: 

1. Abstract - Design/Participants/Results section - the details of 

statistical analysis should be avoided here. Instead, more 

details on the design of the study should be provided - how 

many PHCU invited, how many responded, how many 

patients - etc. - abstract the data from "tree" figure (no 

numbers in the pdf file). 

2. I suggest to remodel this sentence: Nevertheless, 

screening programmes should be reconsidered and 

redesigned as to avoid overdiagnosis and 

overtreatment.[4]  - which existing screening 

programmes???? Maybe more general: “Screening 

programmes should be designed in a way to avoid 

overdiagnosis and overtreatment” 

 

After the Authors made the methodology of the study more clear, my 

main methodological remark is related to the methods of selection 

and recruitment of subjects for the study: 

 

The selection of PHCU for participation in the study performed by 

the Authors is very clear. However, there is a very high possibility of 

“selection bias” related to the methodology of selecting the patients 

for participation in the study by the PHCU. The methodology of 

recruitment of subjects was not universal for all PHCU. E.g. patients 

with chronic diseases who attend the PHCU regularly might have 

been reached and recruited more easily than patients who never or 

very rarely use PHCU services. Also the PHCU nurses might have 

selected patients whom they know personally and knew they would 

participate. The selection methods are described very generally as 
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“systematic sampling”. This resulted in huge differences in 

sampling of population selected for potential recruitment – 1%-58%.. 

“Specific method of patient sampling was adapted to local 

registries.” is a very general statement not providing much 

information. In my opinion selection strategies by PHCU influenced 

very high participation rates obtained among “invited”. In other words 

“invited” patients from PHCU were already selected as those who 

are likely to participate in the screening. True analysis of factors 

influencing participation rate would be only in a scenario when all 

subjects (excluding HCV carriers or treated for HCV) would be 

invited from the PHCU according to a predefined “target population”. 

Then detailed methodology of recruitment used by the PHCU should 

be described and analyzed to select the most efficient. Reported 

14.5% non-response rate is not a true “decline rate” – this very small 

rate is very rarely seen worldwide in countries with very effective 

screening programmes. It is noticed among patients already 

selected by the PHCU personnel. Unit random effect significant in all 

models in the study may confirm my remark. I suggest very much a 

detailed discussion of this topic in the discussion section. To 

make the whole picture of the study clear – on “tree figure” at the 

highest level – total target population of the PHCU participating of in 

the study should be provided. The next level would be “invited”. This 

would provide a clearer picture of the participation rate. 

 

 

REVIEWER Angelos Hatzakis 
Athens University Medical School  
Athens, Greece 

REVIEW RETURNED 09-Sep-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The reviewer completed the checklist but made no further 
comments. 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Response to the comments from the Reviewer 2  

 

Comment 1  

Abstract - Design/Participants/Results section - the details of statistical analysis should  

be avoided here. Instead, more details on the design of the study should be provided -  

how many PHCU invited, how many responded, how many patients - etc. - abstract  

the data from "tree" figure (no numbers in the pdf file).  

 

Response to the comment 1  

As suggested, we have introduced some modifications in the abstract. Namely, we presented more 

information on the design of the study. The following sentences were inserted in the abstract: Design: 

“Primary health care units (PHCUs) were extracted from the Register of Health Care Centres. Each of 

the PHCUs was to enrol adult patients selected on a random basis. Data on the recruitment of 

PHCUs and patients were analysed” (p. 2, lines 32-34); Participants: “A total of 242 PHCUs and 

24,480 adults were invited. Of them, 44 PHCUs and 20,939 patients agreed to participate” (p. 2, lines 
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43-44); Results: “Data on 44 PHCUs and 24,480 patients were analysed” (p. 2, line 46).  

 

Comment 2  

I suggest to remodel this sentence: Nevertheless, screening programmes should be  

reconsidered and redesigned as to avoid overdiagnosis and overtreatment.[4] -  

which existing screening programmes???? Maybe more general: “Screening  

programmes should be designed in a way to avoid overdiagnosis and overtreatment”.  

 

Response to the comment 2  

As suggested, we have replaced the previous sentence by the following sentence “Screening  

programmes should be designed in a way to avoid overdiagnosis and overtreatment” (p.3, lines 73-

74).  

 

Comment 3  

The selection of PHCU for participation in the study performed by the Authors is very clear.  

However, there is a very high possibility of “selection bias” related to the methodology of  

selecting the patients for participation in the study by the PHCU. The methodology of  

recruitment of subjects was not universal for all PHCU. E.g. patients with chronic diseases  

who attend the PHCU regularly might have been reached and recruited more easily than  

patients who never or very rarely use PHCU services. Also the PHCU nurses might have  

selected patients whom they know personally and knew they would participate. The selection  

methods are described very generally as “systematic sampling”. This resulted in huge  

differences in sampling of population selected for potential recruitment – 1%-58%.. “Specific  

method of patient sampling was adapted to local registries.” is a very general statement  

not providing much information. In my opinion selection strategies by PHCU influenced very  

high participation rates obtained among “invited”. In other words “invited” patients from  

PHCU were already selected as those who are likely to participate in the screening. True  

analysis of factors influencing participation rate would be only in a scenario when all subjects  

(excluding HCV carriers or treated for HCV) would be invited from the PHCU according to a  

predefined “target population”. Then detailed methodology of recruitment used by the PHCU  

should be described and analyzed to select the most efficient. Reported 14.5% non-response  

rate is not a true “decline rate” – this very small rate is very rarely seen worldwide in  

countries with very effective screening programmes. It is noticed among patients already  

selected by the PHCU personnel. Unit random effect significant in all models in the study  

may confirm my remark. I suggest very much a detailed discussion of this topic in the  

discussion section. To make the whole picture of the study clear – on “tree figure” at the  

highest level – total target population of the PHCU participating of in the study should be  

provided. The next level would be “invited”. This would provide a clearer picture of the  

participation rate.  

 

Response to the comment 3  

I would like to thank you for this comment. We do agree that differences in methods of patient 

sampling employed by PHCUs could have an effect on response rates. It was not feasible to impose 

universal method of sampling on PHCUs as organization of patient registries as well as their access 

to IT skilled personnel varied widely between them. To ensure that the recruitment is not based on 

volunteers, the sampling strategy was discussed with each PHCU during the first instructional visit 

and the acceptable option was adopted. Once this list was prepared, we allowed recruitment strategy 

to be decided by the PHCU personnel and this was discussed in detail during monitoring visits in all 

PHCUs. Additionally, the units were allowed to recruit their patients for an extended period of time, 

during which a large proportion of them would in fact visit the unit. As noted by the Reviewer, the 

number of people invited to participate in the study was not exactly proportional to the size of the unit. 

It was dependent on the PHCU capacity, i.e. how many persons from the personnel could be 
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allocated to the project. Some of the large units were not able to ensure enough persons. They 

agreed to test a lower number of patients, thus the proportion was very low.  

On the other hand, the short period predicted for the execution of the project (contrary to the majority 

of screening programmes) as well as payment offered for these activities could have played a 

decisive role for the high response rate. Effort made by the personnel to recruit the patients from the 

list largely exceeded what can be expected on the routine bases. For example, besides multiple 

telephone calls and face-to-face recruitment, the nurses delivering home visits on the way often 

visited also the “invitees” houses. Another strategy was to assign a special employee to take care of 

the project who would search for effective methods to establish a contact and arrange the visit. Yet, in 

other units the Saturday working hours were introduced to increase the participation of the employed 

people.  

All things considered, although the sampling strategy was important, to our understanding, the 

greatest impact was associated with the methods of establishing the contact with the patients. We 

captured some basic differences through the mode of recruitment variable (active/very active), but we 

were not able to control the total variation in the activity of the PHCUs. Thus, we believe this was one 

of the main reasons for the important random effect of unit.  

Furthermore, as noted by the Reviewer we noted a very high non-response rate on the level of 

PHCUs. This is not an option when recruiting for a national screening programme. This could have 

resulted in the enrolment of more effective PHCUs into the project which could have an effect on 

response rate.  

We have introduced the following supplementations to the manuscript to reflect the above discussion:  

1.The following sentences were inserted into the list of limitations of this study (p. 3, lines 62-65):  

“Participating PHCUs could differ from non-participating PHCUs which could have an effect on high 

response rates observed in study population”.  

“Methods of sampling of patients employed by PHCUs were not universal which could have resulted 

in differences in response rates observed”.  

2.The following sentences were inserted into the Methods (p. 5-6, lines 128-142):  

“Each of PHCUs had to declare the number of potential participants (200-800 persons; 400 on 

average) based on the capabilities of PHCUs and total population served. The proportion of selected 

individuals out of the total population differed substantially between the PHCUs (from 1% to 58%). In 

the majority of cases, it accounted for less than 10% (55%) of the total population served. PHCUs 

were instructed on possible methods of patient sampling, however, they were not induced to employ 

one standard as organization of patients registries varied widely between PHCUs, ranging from 

electronic to paper-based, specific to primary care unit or a part of general list in case of multi-

specialty facilities (different sorting strategies). Therefore, specific method of patient sampling had to 

be adapted to local registries. The majority of PHCUs (66%) relied on Nth name selection technique, 

i.e. every Nth patient (e.g. every fifth or every tenth, the N depended on the size of the population 

served and the number of declared patients) on the list was selected to be contacted. The 

modifications of this procedure included stratification of sampling (by the regularity of visits to focus 

telephone recruitment on those who do not visit PHCUs regularly or by the demographic feature e.g. 

year of birth). Some units were able to apply random sampling. Recruitment of volunteers was not 

allowed”.  

 

3.The following sentences were inserted into the Discussion (p. 13, lines 285-290; p.15, lines 335-

343):  

“We have to underline that the effort made by the personnel to recruit the patients from the list largely 

exceeded what can be expected on the routine bases. We showed the significant personnel time 

involvement. It was possible on a short time basis and with a financial incentive, but very likely would 

not be achievable in ongoing programmes. Moreover, we experienced a large non-response rate in 

PCHUs invited to take part in the project which could have resulted in self-selection of more motivated 

units”.  

“Efficient PHCUs could have been overrepresented in our study. Such hypothesis may be 
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strengthened by the long period of recruitment of PHCUs and high non-response rate observed. 

PHCUs who agreed to participate in the study had to differ from non-participating PHCUs in terms of 

involvement in public health initiatives and efficacy of their execution. Another limitation may result 

from the fact that the method of patient sampling employed by PHCUs was not universal. It could 

have an effect on high response rates, however, it was not feasible to impose one standard method of 

sampling on PHCUs. Moreover, PHCUs were instructed that they could not rely on the recruitment of 

volunteers”.  

 

Furthermore, as suggested we have modified the Figure 2 by adding the number of the total 

population served by all PHCUs. An attention should be paid, however, to the fact this number 

includes also individuals aged less than 18 years, i.e. those who did not meet our inclusion criteria. 

We have only such data. This remark was marked with asterisk on the figure. 

 

VERSION 3 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Andrzej Nowakowski 
II Department of Gynaecological Oncology, Regional Cancer Centre 
in Lublin, Lublin, Poland 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Oct-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS I propose to accept the manuscript in this form.  
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